
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, 
Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Ray Hughes, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas

Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell

CS/NG

3 July 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 9TH JULY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 30 April, 
and 11 May 2015, and the minutes of the Joint meeting of Education & Youth 
and Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 June 
2015. 



4 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 21 - 38)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

5 YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 39 - 58)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

6 YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS (Pages 59 - 
96)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

7 EDUCATION FOR ALL TASK & FINISH GROUP (Pages 97 - 102)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 103 - 108)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 30 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike 
Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, and Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and 
Rev. John Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ron Hampson and Ray Hughes

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Clive Carver (for Adele Davies-Cooke) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Kevin Jones, and Carolyn 
Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (1)), Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2), Corporate 
Communications Officer, Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy, Acting 
Principal Librarian, and Community Librarian

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager, Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

57. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2015  were 
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.



58. CHAIR’S OPENING REMARKS 

The Chair referred to the recording of meetings and reported that 
correspondence and discussion had taken place with a member of the public 
who had stated his intention to tape record the meeting of the Committee.  
The Chair explained that he could not give permission for the meeting to be 
recorded and asked the Member Engagement Manager to outline the 
Council's position on the matter.

The Member Engagement Manager referred to Part 3 of the Council's 
Access to Information Procedure Rules, which stated that members of the 
public may attend all meetings subject to that right not extending to the 
making of recordings without consent.  The Officer also went on to explain 
that members of the public could be excluded from a meeting for disorderly 
condu
[...]
tart of the next item the Chair stated that 



he had no option but to defer the meeting to another date and reiterated the 
rules under the Council’s Constitution and Standing Orders.  

The meeting was suspended at 2.26 p.m.  The Chair extended his 
apologies again to all present for the inconvenience caused.  

Following the adjournment the member of the public who had been 
asked to desist from recording the meeting continued to make a recording.

RESOLVED:

That the meeting be adjourned.

59. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and four members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 2.26pm)

…………………………
Chairman





LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 
11 May 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Ron Hampson, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, Dave 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan and Rita Price

APOLOGIES: Councillor Colin Legg, David Hytch and Rev. John Thelwell 

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Clive Carver (for Adele Davies-Cooke) David 
Cox (for Vicky Perfect) and Paul Cunningham (for Ian Dunbar)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure,  Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change), Corporate Communications Officer, Finance Manager – Technical 
Accountancy, Principal Libraries and Arts Officer, and Community Librarian
  
IN ATTENDANCE:

Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Member Engagement Manager 
apologised to all present for any inconvenience which had occurred as a 
result of the last meeting being suspende
[...]
the Committee have made during the meeting be 
commended to the Cabinet as their formal observation on the proposals for 
the development of the new hub library at Deeside Leisure Centre.

62. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GwE)

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report on 
progress with the development of the regional school effectiveness and 
improvement service (GwE).  He provided background information and 
referred to two further national reports on the progress of the four Regional 
School Improvement Services which would be provided to the Committee for 
information as soon as made available.

The Chief Officer advised that appended to the report was the self 
evaluation document produced by GwE for the Thematic Inspection of 
Regional School Improvement Services in 2014-15 and the specific visit made 
by an Estyn team to North Wales in January 2015.  

Councillor Marion Bateman paid tribute to the GwE service for the 
support work it had provided at a local school.  She also expressed her thanks 
to Officers, the Headteacher, and staff of the school concerned for their hard 
work and success in achieving a significant improvement in standards.  



RESOLVED:

(a) That the report and the self evaluation document from GwE be 
received; and 

(b) That the Estyn Thematic report on Regional School Improvement 
Services in Wales be received at an early opportunity following its 
publication.

63. UNSUPPORTED (PRUDENTIAL) BORROWING

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide 
an update on unsupported (Prudential) borrowing.  

During discussion the Chief Officer referred to the need to build 
prudential borrowing into the School’s Capital Programme and for 
transparency around how programmes were prioritised.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Carolyn Thomas 
concerning prudential borrowing and repair and maintenance of school 
buildings, the Chief Officer (Education and Youth)  advised that the issue of 
repair and maintenance of schools would be addressed as part of the 
Authority’s revenue repairs and maintenance programme.  He also referred to 
the 21st Century Schools programme which would address major 
refurbishment and replacement of school buildings and reported that the next 
tranche would become available in 2019. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

64. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the forward work 
programme of the Committee.  He commented on the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council to be held on 12 May 2015 and the recommended terms of 
reference to be provided for the new Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
structure.  He advised that following adoption of the new structure the 
education items on the Forward Work Programme would go forward to the 
Education and Youth Committee and the items which were to be scheduled 
onto the Programme would be submitted to the new Organisational Change 
Committee.  

The Member Engagement Manager reminded members that the next 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 4 June 2015 would be a joint meeting 
with the Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.      

The Member Engagement Manager suggested that the Housing & 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and 



Officers be authorised to vary the Committee’s work programme between 
meetings. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed as submitted; and 

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings.

65. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and three members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.43pm)

…………………………
Chairman



JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Education & Youth and Social & Health 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 4 June 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe,  
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, and 
Carolyn Thomas 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price and John 
Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors  Brian Lloyd and David Wisinger.  Rebecca Stark. 

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Amanda Bragg (for Nancy Matthews) and Jim 
Falshaw (for Nigel Stele-Mortimer) 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
 
Cabinet Member for Social Services,   Chief Officer (Education and Youth), 
Chief Officer (Social Services), Head of Inclusion Services, Senior Manager 
Children’s Lead, Early Years and Family Support Manager, Advisor for Social 
Inclusion and Well Being, and Ann Noden, Manager Sensory Services.

ATTENDANCE:

Education and Youth and Community & Enterprise Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

The Education & Youth Facilitator sought nominations for a Chair for 
the meeting.   

RESOLVED

That Councillor Ian Roberts be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Marion Bateman declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a member of the Pupil Referral Unit Committee

Agenda Item 4a – Educational Attainment for Looked After Children



 Councillor David Healey declared a personal interest in the following 
item as he was trustee of Home-Start Flintshire:-

Agenda Item 4 – Corporate Parenting and Safeguarding and Child 
Protection

Councillor Ian Roberts declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to his position as acting Head of a school which has a hearing impaired 
unit:-

Agenda Item 6 – Hearing Impairment for Adults and Children

3. CORPORATE PARENTING, SA
[...]
concerning the Quest project and Families First criteria and funding, 
and funding for Flying Start.

Councillor David Healey expressed concerns around the areas of 
deprivation which existed in rural communities which were missing out on 
benefit provision.     

RESOLVED: 

That the ongoing developments of the Early Years and Family Support 
Service be endorsed.

6. HEARING IMPAIRMENT FOR ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide 
information on the current provision of support to children and adults with a 
hearing impairment in Flintshire.    He gave background information and 
referred to the services provided by the North Wales Deaf Association 
(NWDA) and the Deafness Support Network.   

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked how often and when was children’s 
hearing tested in school.   The Manager, Sensory Services, advised that 
children were tested at the age of 7 and referred to the alert mechanisms and 
systems in place to support children who demonstrated hearing difficulties.   



Councillor Cindy Hinds expressed concern that Flintshire residents had 
to travel to a specialist centre in Chester if they wished to take the opportunity 
to try a range of hearing equipment.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) 
explained that the Centre offered additional equipment which was not 
available at the North East Wales Community Equipment Store but would 
make further enquiries on this matter.  Councillor Hinds raised further 
concerns regarding not being able to visit different hospitals when  issues 
arose with hearing aids. The Chief Officer (Social Services) suggested that 
this be raised with BCUHB when they next attended a Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.

RESOLVED

That the development of the service be endorsed.

7. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.17pm)

…………………………
[...]
ief Officer level for the respective portfolio.  

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.  

2.02 In addition to the Chief Officer performance reports, bi-annually 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports will be presented to Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 A copy of the detailed Year End Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 
performance report is attached at Appendix 1.   

3.02 The contents of the Chief Officer reports include:- 

 areas of positive performance;

 areas of concern;

 the Council Improvement Priorities that are not set as an in-year 
priority;

 progress for key projects and collaborative areas of work;

 risk summaries;

 reporting against findings from internal and external regulatory 
bodies e.g.  Wales Audit Office, Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales or Estyn; and

 performance against the statutory national performance indicators 
(NSIs and PAMs).



3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Targets and NSIs is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

 RED – equates to a position of unacceptable performance

 AMBER – equates to a mid position where the performance has not 
achieved target but is within an acceptable level

 GREEN – equates to meeting or exceeding target

3.04 There are no indicators which show a high (RED) status against target.

4.00 RECOMMENDATION

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance 
Report produced by the Chief Officer, highlight and monitor poor 
performance and feedback details of any challenge to the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the 
overview and monitoring of performance. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as
[...]
e Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.



3.02 For the Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
following Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 
1 and 2:-

 Modernised and High Performing Education
 Apprenticeships and Training

3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

Performance
 RED – equates to a position of under-performance against target.
 AMBER – equates to a mid-position where improvement may have 

been made but performance has missed the target.
 GREEN – equates to a position of positive performance against 

target.

Outcome
 RED – equates to a forecast position of under-performance against 

target at year end.
 AMBER – equates to a forecast mid-position where improvement 

may have been made but performance will miss target at year end.
 GREEN – equates to a forecast position of positive performance 

against target at year end.

3.04

3.04.1

The high level (RED) risk area identified for the Education and Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is as follows:-

Priority: Skills and Learning (Modernised and High Performing 
Education)
Programme delivery capacity for the 21st Century Schools 
Programme

Whilst still assessed as a high risk, the risk is decreasing.  Meetings 
continue with officials of Welsh Government to further explore the effects 
and opportunities of potential changes to the Band A programme to create 
a more efficient use of resources available.  The project coordinator post 
has been filled and following Welsh Government’s Gateway Review, two 
Project Officers have been a
[...]
i
ke

lih
oo

d

Im
pa

ct

G
ro

ss
Sc

or
e

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to control 

the risk

Manager
Responsible

Risk 
Trend

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Im
pa

ct

G
ro

ss
 

Sc
or

e

Ta
rg

et
D

at
e

(L) (I) (LxI) (L) (I) (LxI) (L) (I) (LxI
)

H H R

 Development of Trac 
programmes for North 
Wales and particularly 
Flintshire L L G

 Delivery of Trac 
programmes for 
North Wales and 
particularly Flintshire

Chief Officer 
Resources and 

People

Chief Officer 
Community and 

Enterprise

L L G Sept
2015



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 9TH JULY 2015

REPORT BY: EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: EDUCATION FOR ALL TASK & FINISH GROUP

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To enable the Committee to consider setting up an Education for All 
Task & Finish Group to help develop and evaluate policy options and 
proposed programmes.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting 
on the 26 March, 2015, considered a report which advised on the 
proposed activity to improve outcomes for pupils and maintain a 
higher number of placements within Flintshire’s mainstream setting.   

2.02

2.03

The current provision offered through Flintshire’s pupil referral units is 
in need of review to ensure that it fully complements the role of 
mainstream schools and provides a range of specialist interventions to 
support the maintenance of school placements.  Where this is not 
deemed appropriate, it needs to offer a viable alternative for 
decreasing number of pupils and also reduce the need for out of 
county placements.

Following consideration of the report, the Lifelong Learning Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee, on 26 March, 2015, proposed:-

a) That a Task & Finish Group be created to help develop and 
evaluate policy options and proposed programmes; and

b) That a report, outlining the proposed terms of reference and 
seeking nominations to the Task & Finish Group be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Committee.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The draft project plan, attached at Appendix 1, has been prepared as 
a starting point for the scrutiny exercise as requested by the 
Committee on the 26 March, 2015.  The draft project plan will need to 
be discussed and amended at the first meeting by Members of the 
Task & Finish Group, if established.



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01

4.02

That the Committee agree to establish an Education for All Task & 
Finish group to develop and evaluate policy options and proposed 
programmes.

That the Committee nominate Members to the Task & Finish Group.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a direct result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 The Head of Inclusion Service has been consulted on this report and 
the draft project plan.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Draft project plan.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
‘Education for All’ – report submitted to the Lifelong Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 26 March, 2015.

Contact Officer:        Ceri Shotton
Telephone: 01352 702305
Email:                        ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk 

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

PROJECT PLAN FOR EDUCATION FOR ALL TASK & FINISH GROUP

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Set specific objectives.

Be clear as to what is, and, as importantly, what is not, 
included in the topic.

To review FCC Education Otherwise Than At School (EOTAS) 
provision.

 To consider how best to ma

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, David Healey, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Janine Beggan, David Hytch and Rita Price

APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Legg and  Dave Mackie.  Mrs. Rebecca Stark. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), and 
Business Support Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Marion Bateman declared a personal in the following item as 
she was a member of the Pupil Referral Unit.  

Agenda item 5 – Year End Chief Officer Performance Report . 

8. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 April 2015 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 May 2015 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(iii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2015 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy
Councillor Chris Bithell said he had submitted his apologies to the meeting and 
asked that the minutes be amended to record this.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  



9. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide an 
update on the Education and Youth Improvement and Modernisation Strategy 
and how it supports the Council Improvement Plan 2015-16. He provided 
background information and referred to the key consideration concerning the 
development of regional working and the continued growth that is anticipated as 
the recommendations within the National Model for School Improvement Services 
are implemented.  

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Nancy Matthews sought an assurance that resources made 
available through the School Modernisation Strategy were focussed on teachers 
and teaching assistants rather than on administration and leadership costs.  The 
Chief Officer provided this assurance.  

Mr. David Hytch referred to the Education & Youth Improvement and 
Modernisation Strategy 2015-16 which was appended to the report and asked a 
number of questions around the key targets and outcomes for the Authority.  He 
also raised questions in relation to young people and NEET and said he was 
pleased to note the small number of NEETS in Flintshire.   He referred to the 
development and implementation of the regional Early Identification Tool Kit to 
identify learners at risk of disengagement and in terms of early identification 
asked how early that was meant to be and what tools were needed for primary 
and secondary schools.  The Chief Officer responded to the questions and 
commented on the work undertaken in relation to NEETS in Wales and referred 
to implementation and monitoring of the TRAC plan in line with the Youth 
Engagement and Progression Framework and the Families First emerging project 
for NEET early identification/prevention.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas asked for an update on the development of the 
information technology programme in schools.  In his response the Chief Officer 
referred to the need for learners to be skilled and confident in using information 
technology and also programmes in schools.  He commented on the Service 
Level Agreement which had been agreed with the Heads Federation and the 
positioning of ICT technologists in schools in the next year to provide a local base 
and access to schools.  He also referred to the sharing of skills and learning by 
school practitioners across the whole schools network.

In response to the further questions raised by Councillor Thomas 
concerning the repair and maintenance of school buildings, the Chief Officer 
commented that there was still a large backlog and that  too  many schools were 
not “fit”  for 21 Century learning.   Councillor Nancy Matthews asked for a 
definition of ‘fit for 21st Century education’.  The Chief Officer agreed to provide 
the Committee with a description of a school building which would be fit for 21st 
century education.

Mrs. Rita Price raised a number of questions around the development and 
implementation of a plan for the next phase of Schools Modernisation, including 
continuing to implement the 21st Century school (Band A) programme.   She 
commented on the need to develop all schools equitably and expressed concerns 



around the reference to evaluation of Post 16 provision in appendix 1, plan 4.  
The Chairman asked that the Committee be kept up to date with developments at 
the Post 16 Hub in Connah’s Quay.

In response to the questions raised concerning the new Hub at Connah’s 
Quay, the Chief Officer said he was confident that there were sufficient 
youngsters for the 6th Form centre to be fully occupied.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked whether exam results obtained through 
courses at the Hub would be comparable to exam results at school Sixth forms 
and commented on the current difficulties in obtaining comparable results from 
Coleg Cambria. 

In response to a question from Councillor Vicky Perfect concerning 
learners becoming disengaged from education or training, the Chief Officer 
advised that support would be provided through the identification of appropriate 
cultures and mentors.  He said many schools were involved in specific courses to 
maintain engagement and interest for learners and cited Youth Armed Forces 
related training as an example.  

Councillor Peter Curtis asked that the Committee hold a future meeting at 
the new school in Holywell, once it had been opened.  It was agreed that this be 
added to the list of possible venues.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas raised the subject of Post 16 transportation to 
and from schools.  In response to a suggestion put forward by Councillor Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer that a working group be set up to consider school transportation 
the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that an all 
Member workshop was being held on 22 July 2015, to populate the Forward 
Work Programmes for Overview & Scrutiny Committees and suggested that the 
item be put forward to the workshop.  Following further discussion it was agreed 
by members that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee to 
consider setting up a Task and Finish Group on school transportation.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Education and Youth Improvement and Modernisation Strategy 
2015-16 be noted; and 

(b) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee to 
consider setting up a Task and Finish Group on school transportation.

10. YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced  the 2014/15 Year End 
Service Performance Report produced at Chief Officer level for Education and 
Youth.  He advised that a copy of the detailed Year End Chief Officer (Education 
& Youth) performance report was attached at Appendix 1 for consideration.   The 
report included the key information in terms of areas of positive performance and 
any areas of concern.  



Councillor Chris Bithell highlighted that the Authority still needed to take 
further key decisions in relation to school organisation to deliver efficient use of 
resources to benefit learners.

Councillor David Healey referred to previous comments around the 
growing concerns on school readiness following approval by Cabinet of the 
updated School Modernisation Strategy and asked if a copy of the report and 
minutes, from the relevant Cabinet meeting could be provided to him.  The Chief 
Officer said that the team would be happy to discuss these issues with him if he 
wanted to get in contact following the meeting.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas raised concerns around pupils with 
behavioural problems affecting other pupils in schools.  The Chief Officer 
responded to the comments and referred to the use of early intervention 
strategies and pupil referral provision.  He explained that whilst the quality of 
pupil provision was currently adequate the Authority aspired to give better in 
terms of the improved involvement and quality of teaching and learning taking 
place within the Pupil Referral Unit.  He commented that there were too many 
young people out of mainstream schools in Key Stage 4 and said discussions 
were taking place with Secondary headteachers around an alternative course of 
provision to  keep young people engaged and within mainstream school at KS4.   
Councillor Peter Curtis expressed concerns that additional pressures and 
responsibilities were being placed on schools 

  Councillor Nancy Matthews asked what measures were taken if there 
was no improvement in a school where performance was causing concern.   The 
Chief Officer advised that there was a range of escalating statutory powers that 
could be applied, however, intervention between the school and the Authority 
usually resulted in a rapid improvement in standards.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11. YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the 2014/15 Year End 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Committee.  He advised that 
the Report gives an explanation of the progress being made towards delivery of 
the impacts set out in the Improvement Plan.  For the Education and Youth 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following Improvement Plan sub-priority 
reports were appended to the report:

 Modernised and High Performing Education
 Apprenticeships and Training  

Referring to the GwE/Regional forums attended by the Lead Member, 
Director, Headteacher and Governor representatives, Mr. David Hytch said that 
he was no longer a member of this Forum and commented on the lack of 
Governor representation. 



The Committee asked that its thanks be expressed to Kevin Grandfield, 
Secondary Phase Officer, for his support over the years and said that he had 
been an excellent officer who had  always been willing to attend meetings to 
provide advice and assistance.  The Chief Officer said that he would pass on the 
Committee’s thanks and best wishes to Kevin Grandfield.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the reports be noted; and

(b) That feedback be provided to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the overview and monitoring 
of improvement targets.  

12. EDUCATION FOR ALL TASK & FINISH GROUP

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced a 
report on the setting up of an Education for All Task & Finish Group to help 
develop and evaluate policy options and proposed programmes.  She provided 
background information and advised that a draft project plan appended to the 
report had been prepared as a starting point for the scrutiny exercise requested 
by the Committee at its meeting on 26 March 2015.  She explained that the draft 
project plan would need to be discussed and amended at the first meeting of the 
Task and Finish Group.  

The Committee were asked to consider establishing an Education for All 
Task & Finish Group and to nominate Members to the Group. Members agreed to 
set up an Education for All Task & Finish Group to develop and evaluate policy 
options and proposed programmes and Councillors Paul Cunningham, Dave 
Mackie, and Mr. David Hytch put their names forward to be members of the 
Group.  It was agreed that the Facilitator would contact those Members who were 
not present to ask if they would like to volunteer to sit on the Task & Finish 
Group. 

The Facilitator advised that the first meeting of the Task & Finish Group 
would be held during September 2015, and that the terms of reference for the 
Group would then be submitted to a following meeting of the Education and 
Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee agree to establish an Education for All Task & Finish 
Group to develop and evaluate policy options and proposed programmes; 

(b) That Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Dave Mackie and Mr. David Hytch be 
nominated to sit on the Education for All Task & Finish Group; and

(c) That the Facilitator contact the Committee Members, not present, to ask if 
they would like to volunteer to sit on the Education for All Task & Finish 
Group



13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
forward work programme of the Committee.  She reminded members that an all 
Member Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme workshop would be held 
on 22 July 2015 to consider the impact of budget cuts and to populate the 
Forward Work Programmes for Overview & Scrutiny Committees.

The Facilitator advised that the next meeting of the Committee would be 
held on 17 September 2015 and advised that an item on Service Level 
Agreements had been listed so far for consideration.

Councillor Nancy Matthews requested that the Committee receive a report 
on licenced school deficits at a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

14. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.37pm)

Chairman


